## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sexy Hair LLC	04/25/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of Montreal, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	115 S. LaSalle Street, 12 West
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D412836

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson, Paralegal

Address Line 1: c/o Goldberg Kohn Ltd., 55 E. Monroe St.

Address Line 2: Ste 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3630.074

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sharon Patterson

Total Attachments: 4

source=patent 1#page1.tif

source=patent 1#page2.tif

source=patent 1#page3.tif

source=patent 1#page4.tif

501512721 REEL: 026186 FRAME: 0236

OF \$40.00 D412836

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### IN

### **PATENTS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of April 25, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of Montreal, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantors and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[signatures follow]

3339145v1 4/22/2011 5:24 PM 3630.074

PATENT REEL: 026186 FRAME: 0237 Very truly yours

SEXY HAIR LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: *E* 60

Title: <u>President</u>

Grantor's Address: 21551 Prairie Street

Chatsworth, California 91311

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Collateral Agent

Name: David Bechstein
Title: Vice President

# Schedule I

# **PATENTS**

PATENT	NUMBER	DATE
SHAPED POLYMER CONTAINER	d412836	9/21/98

PATENT REEL: 026186 FRAME: 0240

**RECORDED: 04/27/2011**